STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF LAND AND NATURAL RESOURCES
Land Division
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

April 9, 2021
Board of Land and Natural Resources PSF No.: 200D-082
State of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii OAHU

Issuance of Right-of-Entry Permit to Department of Transportation,
Highways Division for Modification of Existing Driveways from Kalanianaole
Highway Purposes on Lands Encumbered by Governor's Executive Order
No. 2794 and General Lease S-6056, Waimanalo, Koolaupoko, Oahu, Tax
Map Key: (1) 4-1-009: Portions of 279, 280 and 282

APPLICANT:
Department of Transportation, Highways Division (“DOT-HWYS”)

LEGAL REFERENCE:

Sections 171-11 and 55, Hawaii Revised Statutes (HRS), as amended.
LOCATION:
Portion of Government lands of Waimanalo situated at Waimanalo, Koolaupoko,
Oahu, identified by Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-009: Portions of 279, 280 and 282, as
shown on the attached map labeled EXHIBIT A.
AREA:

Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-009:279 (Portion):
2,100 square feet, more or less (EXHIBIT A-1)

Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-009:280 (Portion):
3,000 square feet, more or less (EXHIBIT A-2)

Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-009:282 (Portion):
1,600 square feet, more or less (EXHIBIT A-3)
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ZONING:
State Land Use District: Urban
City and County of Honolulu LUO: R-5 - Residential

TRUST LAND STATUS:

Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-009:279

Section 5(b) lands of the Hawaii Admission Act
DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to the Hawaii State Constitution: No

Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-009:280 and 282

Section 5(e) lands of the Hawaii Admission Act
DHHL 30% entitlement lands pursuant to the Hawaii State Constitution: No

CURRENT USE STATUS:

Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-009:279 and 282
Encumbered by General Lease No. S-6056, Waimanalo Health Center, Lessee,
for Community Services purposes. Lease to expire on December 31, 2079.

Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-009:280
Encumbered by Governor's Executive Order No. 2794 to City and County of
Honolulu for Fire Station and Ambulance Site purposes.

CHARACTER OF USE:

Modification of Existing Driveways from Kalanianaole Highway purposes.

TERM OF RIGHT-OF-ENTRY:

18 months.

CONSIDERATION:

Gratis.

CHAPTER 343 - ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT:

In accordance with Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR) § 11-200.1-15 and the
Exemption List for the Department of Land and Natural Resources reviewed and
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concurred on by the Environmental Council on November 10, 2020, the subject
request is exempt from the preparation of an environmental assessment pursuant
to General Exemption Type 1, Part 1, ltem 44 that states, “Permits, licenses,
registrations, and rights-of-entry issued by the Department that are routine in
nature, involving negligible impacts beyond that previously existing.”. (See
EXHIBIT B)

DCCA VERIFICATION:

Not Applicable — Government Agency

APPLICANT REQUIREMENTS:

Not Applicable.
REMARKS:

In their subject request dated September 3, 2020, the DOT-HWYS, as part of their
Kalanianaole Highway Improvement Project, Phase 2 (Poalima Street to vicinity of
Makai Pier) is requesting access to state-owned properties along Kalanianaole
Highway to modify and improve the transition of the driveways fronting the
properties to connect to the new sidewalk at a higher elevation and to ensure a
smooth transition to the State highway. The proposed project is currently
scheduled to commence July 2021 and be completed in approximately 18 months.

The Applicant has received acknowledgments and concurrence from the both the
Waimanalo Health Center and the City and County of Honolulu (EXHIBIT C1 and
C2). Comments were solicited from the following Agencies:

WHC Comments shown attached as Exhibit D.
Forwarded to DOT-HWYS staff.

C&C/Honolulu Fire Dept. Comments shown attached as Exhibit E.
Forwarded to DOT-HWYS staff.

C&C/Dept of Design & No Comment.

Construction

C&C/Dept of Planning & No Response.

Permitting

RECOMMENDATION: That the Board

1 Declare that, after considering the potential effects of the proposed
disposition as provided by Chapter 343, HRS, and Chapter 11-200.1-15,
HAR, this project will probably have minimal or no significant effect on the
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environment and is therefore exempt from the preparation of an
environmental assessment.

2. Authorize the issuance of a right-of-entry permit to the Depariment of
Transportations, Highways Division covering the subject area under the
terms and conditions cited above, which are by this reference incorporated
herein and further subject to the following:

A. The standard terms and conditions of the most current right-
of-entry permit form, as may be amended from time to time;

B. Address all concerns noted in Exhibits D and E and coordinate
access to the State Lands with both the Waimanalo Health
Center and City and County of Honolulu Waimanalo Fire
Department prior to start of project.

C. Such other terms and conditions as may be prescribed by the
Chairperson to best serve the interests of the State.

D. Authorize the Chairperson to issue future right-of-entries to
the Applicant in relation to its modification of existing
driveways from Kalanianaole Highway.

Respectfully Submitted,

ot

Patti E. Miyashiro
Land Agent

APPROVED FOR SUBMITTAL:
QMQ.Cm

Suzanne D. Case, Chairperson
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Actual Construction Area
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Estimated ROE Area
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Actual Construction Area
269 sf + 400 sf= 669 sf

Estimated ROE Area
1200 sf + 1800 sf = 3000 sf

T.MK.: 4-1-009: 280
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EXHIBIT A-2
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EXEMPTION NOTIFICATION

Regarding the preparation of an environmental assessment pursuant to Chapter 343,
HRS and Chapter 11-200.1-15, HAR

Project Title:

Reference No.:

Project Location:

Project Description:

Chap. 343
Trigger(s):
Exemption Class
No.:

Cumulative Impact
of Planned
Successive Actions
in Same Place
Significant?

Issuance of Right-of-Entry Permit to Department of
Transportation, Highways Division

200D-082

Waimanalo, Koolaupoko. Oahu, Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-1-
009: portions of 279, 280 and 282

Right-of-Entry Permit to Department of Transportation,
Highways Division on Lands Encumbered by Governor’s
Executive Order No. 2794 and General Lease S-6056
Modification of Existing Driveways from Kalanianaole
Highway purposes.

Use of State Land.

In accordance with Hawaii Administrative Rules (HAR)
§11-200.1-15 and the Exemption List for the Department
of Land and Natural Resources reviewed and concurred
on by the Environmental Council on November 10, 2020,
the subject request is exempt from the preparation of an
environmental assessment pursuant to General
Exemption Type 1, Part 1, ltem 44 that states, “Permits,
licenses, registrations, and rights-of-entry issued by the
Department that are routine in nature, involving negligible
impacts beyond that previously existing”.

The Applicant’s proposed use would involve negligible or

no expansion or change in use of the subject area beyond
that previously existing.

No. Staff believes the request would involve negligible
impact to the subject area.

EXHIBIT B
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Action May Have
Significant Impact
on Particularly
Sensitive
Environment?

Consulted Parties:

Analysis:

Recommendation:

Page 10 April 9, 2021

Staff is not aware of any particularly sensitive
environmental issues and use of the area would involve
negligible impact.

Waimanalo Health Center, Honolulu Fire Department.
Department of Design and Construction, and Department
of Planning and Permitting.

The analysis factors are the requested right-of-entry are
a negligible expansion or change in use of the subject
area beyond previously existing. Taking these factors into
consideration staff believes there would be no significant
impact to sensitive environmental or ecological receptors.

It is anticipated that the right-of-entry will probably have
minimal or no significant effect on the environment and is
presumed to be exempt from the preparation of an
environmental assessment.
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DAVID Y. IGE JADE T BUTAY
I CIRECTOR
Daguty Directers
GHWAY DESKMN BRANCH, RODM Scba LN A ARAM-REQAN
BRIDGE DESIGN BECTION, RDOM 311 DERER J CHOW
CADASTRAL DESION SECTION, ROOM B ROSS M. HGASHI

HGHWAY DESIGN SECTION, ROOM 005

HYDRAUL IS DESMIN SECTION, ROOM §3F EDNM M SNFFEN

TECHMCAL CESIGN SERVLE. RO (30 STATE OF HAWAII

LANDSCAPE DEB!GN SECTION, RCOM 60! DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION — -
BIGHT CF-WAY BRANGH, BOHOM B51 HIGHWAYS DIVISION AT KAPOLE! ; ROFLA
raAFTC BARNGIH, REOW 052 601 KAMOKILA BOULEVARD HWY-RL 3.96391

KAPCLEI HAWAII 96707

September 30, 2020

- CERTIFIED MAIL; RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED -

Ms. Mary Frances Oneha, Chief Executive Officer
Waimanalo Health Center

41-1347 Kalanianaole Highway

Waimanalo, Hawaii 96795

Dear Ms, Oneha:

Subject: Kalanianaole Highway Improvements, Phase 2
Poalima Street to Vicinity of Makai Pler
Federal Aid Project No. NH-072-1(059)
Waimanalo, Koolaupoko, Oahu, Hawaii
Tax Map Keys (1) 4-1-009: 279 and 282
Driveways "A" and "F" Adjustments

In connection with the subject project, the State of Hawaii, Department of Transportation,
Highways Division (DOT) is proposing to improve Kalanianaole Highway, portion of Tax Map
Keys (1) 4-1-009: 279 and 282. Current public records show that the Department of Land and
Natural Resources (DLNR) is the landowner and you are the lessee.

For your information, the DOT requested to modify the existing driveway and improve the
transition of the driveway fronting the DINR's property to connect to the new sidewalk at a higher
elevation and to ensure a smooth transition to the State highway. The modified driveway will be
constructed with asphalt paving and concrete as indicated on the enclosed Property Adjustment
Plans.

The portion we requested from the DLNR are shown on the enclosed plans. The work will be
done by the DOT's contractor and the disturbed arcas will be returned to a condition similar to that
which existed, with reasonable wear and tear expected, prior to the State’s work. The proposed
project is currently scheduled to commence November 2020 and the improved arca will remain in
the DLNR's possession after the project is completed.

EXHIBIT C-1


https://Waimana.lo
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Ms. Mary Frances Oneha HWY-RL 3.96391
Seprember 30, 2020
Page 2

Please acknowledge and concur by signing, dating, and returning the duplicate copy of this leder
in the enclosed sclf-addressed envelope to our office within 14 calendar days of receipt of this
letter. Since time is of the essence, you may email the signed document to
kevin.a.simon@hawaii.gov,

Thank you for your cooperation on this project. Should there be any questions regarding
construction, please contact Mr. Ka Chun Wat of our Design Branch at (808) 692-7545 or email
at kachun.e. wat@hawaii.gov. If you have any other questions, please contact Mr. Kevin Simon
of our Land Acquisition Section at (808) 692-7334 or email at kevin.a.simon@hawaii.gov.

Sincerely,

Ft

FAWN Y. YAMADA
Right-of-Way Manager

ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONCURRED

this 5’ VA day of 00{0117" .2012

WAIMANALO HEALTH CENTER:

M Wﬁm&/

Print NamC: pans frances Ongha ARRN,FRD, FAAN
Its: Chief Exacutive Officer -

3 Enclosures
1. Property Adjustment Plans
2. Duplicate copy of this letter
3. Self-addressed envelope

¢: DLNR (Ms. Patti Miyashiro) via email: patti.miyashiro@hawaii. gov with enclosure no. 1
Ms. Mary Frances Oncha via email: moneha(@waimanalohealth.org with enclosure no. |


mailto:moncha@waimanaJohcnlth.org
mailto:patti.miyashiro@hawaii.gov
mailto:kevin.a.simon@.hawaii.gov
mailto:kachun.e.wat@hawaii.gov
mailto:kevin,a.simon@hawaii.gov
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F1 | 2 A —

(

- CERTIFIED MAIL; RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED -

Mr. Manuel P. Neves, Fire Chief
Honolulu Fire Department

636 South Street

Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

Dear Mr. Neves:

Subject: Kalanianaole Highway Improvements, Phasc 2 > ,;3
Poalima Street to Vicinity of Makai Pier R
Federal Aid Project No. NH-072-1(059) RN S
Waimanalo, Koolaupoko, Oahu, Hawaii _ !
Tax Map Key (1) 4-1.009: 280 J oo
o v

Driveways "D" and "E" Adjustments
In connection with the subject project, the State of Hawaii, Department of Transport%ﬂon,
Highways Division (DOT) is proposing to improve Kalanianaole Highway, portion of Tax Map
Key (1) 4-1-009: 280. Current public records show that the Department of Land and Natural
Resources (DLNR) is the landowner and you are the lessee,

For your information, the DOT requested to modify the existing driveway and improve the
transition of the driveway [ronting the DLNR's property to connect to the new sidewalk at a higher
elevation and to ensure a smooth transition to the State highway. The modified driveway will be
constructed with asphalt paving and concrete as indicated on the enclosed Property Adjustment
Plans.

The portion we requested from the DLNR are shown on the enclosed plans, The work will be
done by the DOT's contractor and the disturbed areas will be returned to a condition similar to that
which existed, with reasonable wear and tear expected, prior to the State’s work, The proposed
project is currently scheduled to commence November 2020 and the improved area will remain in
the DLNR's possession alter the project is completed.

EXHIBIT C-2
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Mr, Manuel P, Neves HWY-RIL. 3.96392
September 30, 2020
Page 2

Please acknowledge and concur by signing, dating, and returning the duplicate copy of this letter
in the enclosed self-addressed envelope to our office within 14 calendar days of reccipt of this
letter. Since time is of the essence, you may email the signed document to

kevin.a simon@hawaii.gov.

Thank you for your cooperation on this project. Should there be any questions regarding
construction, please contact Mr. Ka Chun Wat of our Design Branch at (808) 692-7545 or email
at kachun.e.wat(@hawaii.gov. If you have any other questions, please contact Mr. Kevin Simon
of our Land Acquisition Section at (808) 692-7334 or email at kevin.a.simon@hawaii.gov.

Sincerely,

Fotyet

FAWN Y. YAMADA
Right-of-Way Manager

ACKNOWLEDGED AND CONCURRED
this__/ Z day of O(;f'dbc’(/ ) 2,[3“2‘_.9

HONOLULU FIRE DEPARTMENT:

Lo F\

Print Name: MANUEL P NEVES FIRE 01 o

Its:

3 Enclosures
1. Property Adjustment Plans
2. Duplicate copy ol this letler
3. Self-addressed envelope

c: DLNR (Ms. Partti Miyashiro) via email: patti.miyashiro@hawaii.gov with enclosure no. 1
Mr. Manuel P. Neves via email: mneves@honolulu gov with enclosure no. |


mailto:m11eves@honolulu.gov
mailto:patti.miyashiro@hawaii.gov
mailto:kevina.simon@hawali.gov
mailto:kevin.a.simon@hawaii.gov
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Ociober 2, 2020

Patti Miyashiro, Land Agsnt
State of Hawal'l
Depariment of Land and Nabura! Resources

Lard Division
P.C. Box 821
Honotulu, HI 9£305

RE: Regusstfor Commeants — Issuance of Right-of-Eniry Permit io Department of
Transporialion, Highways Dhislon on Langds Encumberad by Seneral Lease No. 655,
Waimanaio, Ko'viaupoks , O3hu, Tax Map Key: (1) 4-1-003: Porlions of 279 and 282.

Aloha Ms. Miyashiro,

Thank you for the noification of a request for 3 Right-of-Entry from the Depanment of
Transpattation Impaciing poriions of Parcel 375 and 282 and the opportunty o provide
1hs ToBowing commants.

1. Exhipit A, Parcel 379, New Drivew3y “A" - The driveway provides an entrance for our
empioyees and pallents to acocass the employes parking ot and patient sandoes. Our
hcurs of operation arz Monday — Friday, 8:00am — 5:00pm and Saturdays, 8:00am —
1Z0dpm. There are 3 f2w stalt who stan prior to 8:00am. Access may be fmited to 1
entryfexlt route, but 3t no time during opsrating fiours can access be complstely
eiminzisd 3t this driveaay.

k2

Exhipit 8, Parcel 232, Drweway “F — This driveway l2ads to our patient parking ot and
acoess Tor delverss and 13b plck-up. As abowe, hours of operations are Monday —
Friday, 3:00am — 5:00pm and Saturdays, 8:00am - 12:00pm. This parking ot algo doss
COWVID-19 t2sting w3 Park and T2st (35 marked by 1he reserved s1a%s). AT nD tmea
during ooerating hours ¢3n ace2ss b2 alimirgtad,

3. Exhipit B, Parcel 252, Reconstnuct Exisling Porlion of Walkway to match new Back of
Sidewak - There |5 3 utiDy box n=ar this area (Aflachment 1) and concrele pad. All of
the utliftles (power, communications, cable, watsr, seaer) come I and owt of the
propetty near the HECO trarsformar. All showd be g2ep enough, however kaving DOT
or lts contrachors mark k2 locations of the plpssicondwit underground before trenching

woud be h2ipful. The shalowest 5 18° pelow grags.

Pizase malntain propsr slopes and grages whare r2paving or repacing of the concrats
walkways will occur 0 that the franstions are smooth; and return to 3 emllar condition
any disturoed a23s or paint (traffc How amows) (Afachment 2), as appropriate.

Providing 3 schaduiz of aciivitles ¢franting owr sit2s) bo Walmanale Health Center would
be usatul for our prowiders and s1aff. If the activity nolse is joud, we may have to adjust
patient appontment echedules as tekshealth sarvices are provicsd in the officas on the
s=cond fiodr facing Kalanlana'oie Hay.

Mahaic for moving Torward with Instaling sldewalks fronting our organization, we arz
grateful for your dibgence, timeliness, and opportuny to provide comment. Plizase fagl

FI-1247 Haarsana e Hwy «~ Hamdnaic. HT 20708 « (B0 280-T03T » wavw madmanachesth org

EXHIBITD
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free o reach cut 1o me or Guy Bowker, Faclifiies Director 31 954-7121 or
gtowkenfwalmanaicheathong,

Mahalo for your conslgeration,

-_";?-*ﬂf A wray e

Mary Frances Creha, APRMN, PhO, FAAN
Chief Executive Officer




BLNR - Issuance of ROE Page 17 April 9, 2021
to Department of Transportation,
Highways Division

Attachment 1 — Paresd 252
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Atiachmeni 2 — Existing Driveway Entrance Parce! 282
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Fram: Cta, Dyron K

Te: Jbo, Michasd: Mivachivg, et £

Ce: Creyng, Berry W Medraro, Makolin K

Subject: [EXTERNAL] RE: Resquedt fir Commmernts - Right-of-Erary Request from Dept of Transportation, Highways Dhison
Date: Wisdnasplay, October 28, JO20 1:50000 PM

Please z== reply below from Captsin Madrano. Thank you.

Aloha,

Dy

Dyron Ota

Fira Captain

Heralulu Fire Dapsrermant
Adrimiztrative Servicas Burasy 389

dotsfhorabulu.go

Fram: Medrano, Maicolim X

Sent: Friday, October 2, 2030 13:14 P\

Te: lto, Michoe! <mitol @ honolulu.gow>; Ota, Dyron K <dota@honoluly. gov>

Subject: RE: Reguest for Comments - Right-of-Entry Reguest from Dept of Transporigtion, Highwoys

ivision
Aloka Miks,
Na, sorry for missing this...
From the focility perspective, we ore concerned ctout 2 things:
1. Enzuring the transitian from the existing Slevations 1o the newly-constructed areas do not
negotively impact the departure angle [wertical tleerance from cur rear bumper to the ground) of our
fire aoporotus.
2, Ensuring thot during the construction phase, oooess for emergency response is provided 24/ 7 by
either phasing the work so only one dnveway iz worked on ot o time or by bridging excovated areos

with stesl road plates

Mahalo,
Capt. Mal

EXHIBIT E


mailto:dora@honclrAu.ge;.v
mailto:cmito1@hono/ulc:.go�
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